
 

 

AGENDA 

DECEMBER 1, 2020 

 1:50 PM OR SOON THEREAFTER 

REGULAR MEETING 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

108 S. MAIN ST. ALTURAS, CA 96101 

http://sagestage.com 

NOTICE OF TEMPORARY PROCEDURES FOR MTA MEETINGS 

 

On March 17, 2020 California Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-29-20. This 

order removes the requirement that a location be made available for the public to gather for 

purposes of observing and commenting at the meeting. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

Modoc Transportation Agency will be enacting social distancing procedures for the MTA Board, 

the public, and staff. Additionally, members of the Board are allowed to attend the meeting via 

teleconference and to participate in the meeting to the same extent as if they were present. 

 

To protect the public, staff, and the MTA Board, members of the public are encouraged to 

participate in Board Meetings Via Teleconference.  

 

To participate in the meeting: 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

 

 

http://sagestage.com/


Agenda posted by 11/25/20 Modoc Transportation Offices, City Hall and County Courthouse  12/01/20  MTA Agenda 

 

 
 

108 S. Main Street 

Alturas, CA  96101 

(530) 233-6410 Phone 
 

Meets First Tuesday 

even-numbered months 

after MCTC meeting 

or about 2:00  p.m. 
 

Board of Directors 
 

John Dederick 

Chairman 

City Representative 

Kathie Rhoads 

Vice Chair 

County Supervisor  

District III 

Bobby Ray 

Director 

City Representative 

Elizabeth Cavasso 

Director 

County Supervisor 

 District IV 

Cheryl Nelson 

Director 

City Councilmember 

Mark Moriarity 

Director 

County at Large Member 

Ned Coe 

Alternate 

County Supervisor  

District I 

Loni Lewis 

Alternate 

City Councilmember 
 

Staff 
 

Debbie Pedersen 

Executive Director 

Niki Lemke 

Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary II 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

DECEMBER 1, 2020 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

108 S Main St. 

Alturas, CA  96101 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:50 p.m., or soon thereafter 

 

1. Call to Order –  

a. Roll Call 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 10/29/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 09/01/20 through 10/31/20.  

c. YTD expenditures through 10/31/20. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 

Economic Security Act (CARES).   

b. Consider accepting the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Fiscal audit. 

c. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year 2021. 

d. Consider adopting Resolution 20-03 designating authorized signatories for 

plans and programs for Calendar Year 2021. 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for February 2, 2021, 

(Tuesday) in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S Main Street, Alturas, CA, at 

about 1:50 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 

 

  



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda  December 1, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 10/29/20 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 09/01/2020 through 10/31/20 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Perry’s Automotive 3205 $1,552.25 T18 Schedule C & Oil Pan Replacement 

Perry’s Automotive 3211 $1,015.36 T19 Schedule C 

Perry’s Automotive 3221 $1,913.62 T17 Schedule C & Repair Coolant Leak 

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 10/31/20) report.  
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     108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

October 29, 2020 

Board Members Present 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Mark Moriarity County At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary II 

Public Present 

None 

 

1. Call to Order – Vice Chair Rhoads called the teleconference meeting to order at 11:12 a.m. in the 

Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

  a. Roll call was taken. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda – Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 

Member Ray. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 08/04/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 07/01/20 through 08/31/20. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

None    

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 08/31/20. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve consent agenda items a through c above, seconded by 

Board Member Cavasso. Roll call was taken, all present. Ayes by Board Members Rhoads, Ray, 

Parker, Cavasso, Board Member Moriarity abstained; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business  

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES).  

Executive Director, Pedersen reported grocery and prescription deliveries are still being made 

free of charge. Touchless hand sanitizer dispensers and sneeze guards have been installed on the 

buses. Social distancing measures have been implemented. Passengers will be required to wear 

masks to board and while on the bus. Passengers with symptoms will not be allowed to board the 

bus. We have resumed local bus services and intercity services with regular fares.  

 

b. Consider adopting the updated 5 year Operating and Capital Improvement Plan. 

Pedersen explained changes reflected in the plans include transit service contract costs (First 

Transit), vehicle replacement, and modified costs based on actual and historical budgets.  

Motion by Board Member Ray to adopt the 5-year Operating and Capital improvement Plan, 

seconded by Board Member Cavasso. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

 

c. Consider approval of the FY 2019/20 Local Transportation Fund and Investments – Annual True 

Up and Reconciliation. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke reported under the Transportation Development Act and the 

California Code of Regulations, no operator or transit provider shall receive Local 

Transportation Funds (LTF) or State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) exceeding actual net 

costs. To balance and return any unused funds to the trust accounts we prepare an annual “End of 

Year True up & Reconciliation.” 

The MTA LAIF overage is $15,186.34. A transfer of $15,000.00 will be made from the MTA 

LAIF account to the LTF trust account for reallocation. 

The MTA LTF unused cash balance is $<25,092.65>. This balance is applied to the next years 

(FY 2020/21) budget of $133,000. LTF funds in the amount of $158,092.65 will be transferred to 

MTA as funds become available as per the True up and Reconciliation for FY 2019/20. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve the FY 2019/20 Local Transportation Fund and 

Investments – Annual True Up and Reconciliation, seconded by Board Member Cavasso. Roll 

call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

September 21, 2020 Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen participated in a focused web 

meeting with Secretary Kim and three other Counties regarding continued CARES 5311 

funding. Greyhound is lobbying to receive the majority of the second round of funding. 

Pedersen explained that Modoc County residents rely on Sage Stage for transportation to 

medical appointments, urgent medical care, and to connect with Amtrak, Greyhound, and 

Airports.  

CHP Terminal Inspections went well on October 13, 2020. Officer Robinson will return on 

November 9, 2020 to complete the GPPV portion of the inspections. 

Pedersen reported the Modoc Harvest Farmers Market had a great year. They reported 

revenues were up by 29% and the visitor count was 1333. 
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b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 11/11/20 Veterans’ Day – MCTC office is closed – Sage Stage Services Operating 

 11/26/20 Thanksgiving Day – MCTC office is closed – No Bus Service 

 11/27/20 Day after Thanksgiving Day – MCTC office is closed – No Bus Service 

 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 11:27 a.m. seconded by Board Member Parker. 

Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, 

December 1, 2020, in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas at 2:15 p.m. or 

soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary 2 



 7:53 AM

 11/18/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 637,504.01

10/15/2020 Interest 1,353.73 638,857.74

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 1,353.73 638,857.74

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 135,708.37

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 38,491.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 38,491.00

Reserve - Vehicles 46,350.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 46,350.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 17,843.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 17,843.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 33,024.11

09/01/2020 3181 Pacific Power -540.02 32,484.09

09/01/2020 3182 Modoc County Record -958.52 31,525.57

09/02/2020 3185 First Transit, Inc. -19,093.43 12,432.14

09/02/2020 3184 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 11,205.14

09/02/2020 AP Tech 423.00 11,628.14

09/03/2020 3186 City Of Alturas -92.78 11,535.36

09/03/2020 90320 Basys Processing, Inc. -126.19 11,409.17

09/04/2020 3187 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -123.97 11,285.20

09/04/2020 3188 EDI Media -150.00 11,135.20

09/08/2020 3189 Trillium Solutions -600.00 10,535.20

09/09/2020 3190 Ed Staub & Sons -501.70 10,033.50

09/09/2020 3191 Frontier Communications -107.69 9,925.81

09/09/2020 3192 Waste Management -64.48 9,861.33

09/10/2020 91020 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 9,813.33

09/10/2020 3193 Frank Willis -75.00 9,738.33

09/11/2020 3194 Ray Morgan Company -105.53 9,632.80

09/11/2020 3195 Completely Custom Inc. -58.08 9,574.72

09/11/2020 FTA 5311f RNO/RDG/KF 100,798.53 110,373.25

09/15/2020 3196 Perry's Automotive -892.23 109,481.02

09/16/2020 3197 Frontier Communications -106.59 109,374.43

09/16/2020 91521 Amazon -28.85 109,345.58

09/16/2020 91522 Amazon -130.10 109,215.48

09/16/2020 91523 Amazon -19.40 109,196.08

09/16/2020 91524 Amazon -19.04 109,177.04

09/18/2020 91720 Costco Wholesale -49.31 109,127.73

09/22/2020 LTF 17,881.86 127,009.59

09/22/2020 SGR / STAF 24,555.71 151,565.30

09/24/2020 3198 Frank Willis -75.00 151,490.30

09/24/2020 92420 TCE Communications -99.86 151,390.44

09/29/2020 3199 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 151,115.44

09/29/2020 3200 Frank Willis -150.85 150,964.59

09/29/2020 3201 Verizon Wireless -175.64 150,788.95

09/29/2020 3202 Pacific Power -473.53 150,315.42
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 7:53 AM

 11/18/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

09/29/2020 92920 Amazon -41.03 150,274.39

09/29/2020 92920 Amazon -149.08 150,125.31

09/29/2020 3203 Modoc County Transportation Commission -68,906.12 81,219.19

09/30/2020 MCTC 4,282.35 85,501.54

09/30/2020 Interest 4.76 85,506.30

10/01/2020 AP Tech 423.00 85,929.30

10/01/2020 3204 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 84,702.30

10/01/2020 100120 Dollar General -46.00 84,656.30

10/01/2020 3205 Perry's Automotive -1,552.25 83,104.05

10/01/2020 100120 Amazon -57.88 83,046.17

10/01/2020 100120 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 82,998.17

10/01/2020 Farebox 22.00 83,020.17

10/02/2020 Farebox 9.00 83,029.17

10/02/2020 Farebox 26.00 83,055.17

10/02/2020 3206 Completely Custom Inc. -64.98 82,990.19

10/02/2020 3207 City Of Alturas -87.32 82,902.87

10/02/2020 3208 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 82,862.88

10/05/2020 Farebox 24.00 82,886.88

10/06/2020 Farebox 131.50 83,018.38

10/06/2020 Farebox 79.00 83,097.38

10/06/2020 CARES Act - FTA 5311/5311f 124,644.07 207,741.45

10/06/2020 100620 Modoc Steel and Supply -164.74 207,576.71

10/06/2020 3209 EDI Media -150.00 207,426.71

10/06/2020 3210 Basin Tire Service Inc. -750.60 206,676.11

10/06/2020 3211 Perry's Automotive -1,015.36 205,660.75

10/06/2020 3212 Modoc County Record -999.02 204,661.73

10/06/2020 100620 Basys Processing, Inc. -196.73 204,465.00

10/06/2020 3213 First Transit, Inc. -19,341.08 185,123.92

10/06/2020 3214 Frontier Communications -116.72 185,007.20

10/07/2020 Farebox 67.00 185,074.20

10/07/2020 Farebox 18.00 185,092.20

10/08/2020 100820 Amazon -170.26 184,921.94

10/08/2020 100820 Wal Mart -123.46 184,798.48

10/09/2020 Farebox 45.00 184,843.48

10/09/2020 Farebox 32.00 184,875.48

10/13/2020 101320 TCE Communications -49.96 184,825.52

10/14/2020 101420 Four Seasons Supply -21.41 184,804.11

10/15/2020 101520 Amazon -12.53 184,791.58

10/15/2020 Farebox 27.00 184,818.58

10/15/2020 3220 Ed Staub & Sons -569.39 184,249.19

10/19/2020 Farebox 60.50 184,309.69

10/19/2020 Farebox 29.00 184,338.69

10/19/2020 Farebox 34.50 184,373.19

10/19/2020 Farebox 49.50 184,422.69
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 7:53 AM

 11/18/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of October 31, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

10/19/2020 Farebox 83.00 184,505.69

10/19/2020 Farebox 105.00 184,610.69

10/19/2020 Farebox 18.00 184,628.69

10/19/2020 3215 Debbie Pedersen -100.00 184,528.69

10/19/2020 3216 Frank Willis -75.00 184,453.69

10/19/2020 3217 Waste Management -27.85 184,425.84

10/19/2020 3218 Ray Morgan Company -151.27 184,274.57

10/19/2020 3219 Frontier Communications -107.26 184,167.31

10/20/2020 Farebox 69.50 184,236.81

10/20/2020 Farebox 41.00 184,277.81

10/20/2020 102020 Wal Mart -87.01 184,190.80

10/20/2020 3221 Perry's Automotive -1,913.62 182,277.18

10/21/2020 Farebox 84.75 182,361.93

10/21/2020 Farebox 22.00 182,383.93

10/21/2020 LTF 13,425.83 195,809.76

10/21/2020 Farebox 27.00 195,836.76

10/22/2020 Farebox 94.25 195,931.01

10/23/2020 Farebox 47.00 195,978.01

10/26/2020 Farebox 20.00 195,998.01

10/27/2020 Farebox 87.00 196,085.01

10/27/2020 Farebox 52.50 196,137.51

10/27/2020 3222 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 195,862.51

10/28/2020 Farebox 61.00 195,923.51

10/28/2020 3224 Pacific Power -448.64 195,474.87

10/28/2020 3225 Frank Willis -75.00 195,399.87

10/28/2020 3226 Frank Willis -75.00 195,324.87

10/28/2020 3227 Modoc County Record -43.50 195,281.37

10/28/2020 3228 Verizon Wireless -175.75 195,105.62

10/28/2020 Farebox 25.00 195,130.62

10/29/2020 Farebox 78.50 195,209.12

10/30/2020 Farebox 10.90 195,220.02

10/31/2020 Interest 7.14 195,227.16

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 162,203.05 195,227.16

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 162,203.05 297,911.42

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL 163,556.78 936,769.16
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 11-18-20) 

 

 

 

  

  
 

 







  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business December 1, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Update regarding Sage Stage services and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES).   

Round two for the 5311 CARES is slowly moving through the approval process. 

b. Consider accepting the Fiscal Year 2019/20 fiscal compliance audit. 

Staff recommends that the MTA accept the Fiscal Year 2019-20 fiscal compliance audits. 

 

c. Nominate Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year (CY) 2021. 

Staff recommends the Board nominate and appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for Calendar Year 

2021. 

d. Consider adopting Resolution 20-03 Designating Authorized Signatories for CY 2021 

This is an annual resolution that authorizes the Chair and Executive Director to execute 

agreements, contracts, documents, etc.  Staff recommends adoption of Resolution 20-03. 

 

 



























































 

 

MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

RESOLUTION No. 20-03 

Calendar Year 2021 Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs 

 

WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is the public transit and intercity bus operator 

for the Modoc County region and the Consolidated Transportation Service Agency, serving travelers and 

residents of the County of Modoc and the incorporated City of Alturas; 

 

WHEREAS, it is often required by various programs and funding sources to have a resolution that 

identifies MTA’s designated signature authorities; and 

WHEREAS, various agencies such as the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), California 

Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA), Federal Highway 

Administration (FHWA), U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and other agencies require said 

resolution to be submitted; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the MTA to name the Executive Director or Chairperson as its designated 

signature authority for various transportation funds, including but not limited to: 

• Local Transportation Funds (LTF) 

• State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) 

• Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funds 

• Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5304, 5310, 5311, 5311(f), and 5316 funds 

• CARES funding Section 5311 and 5311f funds 

• Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds 

• State / Regional Improvement Transportation Program (STIP / RTIP) funds 

• STIP Planning Programming and Monitoring (PPM) funds 

• Alternative Transportation Program (ATP) funds 

• Prop 1B funds including Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service 

Enhancement Account(PTMISEA) and California Transit Assistance Fund (CTAF) programs 

• State-funded transit project funds 

• American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds 

• Low Carbon Transit Ops Program (LCTOP) 

• SB 1 State of Good Repair (SGR) Program  

 

WHEREAS, the Board directs staff to perform or administer all related work, including but not limited 

to allocation requests, certificates of assurances, master agreements, fund transfer agreements, final 

expenditure reports, grant proposals and all related work, preparation of grant applications, fixed asset 

procurement, invoices, reports agency coordination, planning work, amendments, budget updates, 

correspondence and preparation of California Transportation Commission (CTC) agenda items for STIP 

projects, among other duties for calendar year 2021. 

 



 

MTA 20-03 Calendar Year 2021 Authorized Signtories for Plans and Programs 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc Transportation Agency Board of Directors 

does hereby authorize the Executive Director or Chairperson to serve as its designated signature 

authority(ies). 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the MTA does hereby authorize such persons to act on behalf of the 

Agency and to execute  documents related to any transportation funding program. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of December 2020 by the following vote: 

 AYES: Board Members:   

 NOES: None 

 ABSENT: Board Members:  

 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 John Dederick, Chair 

 Modoc Transportation Agency 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 

Modoc Transportation Agency 
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 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Staff Updates and Calendar of Events December 1, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 6 

 

       

       

a. Staff Updates  

10/13/2020 CHP Terminal Inspection – satisfactory; certifications are in good standing. 

 

b.   Calendar of Events – MTA Meetings 

• December 1, 2020 

• February 2, 2021 

 

  

Sage Stage Holiday Schedule 

• November 26, 27, 2020 – Thanksgiving – office closed, no bus service 

• December 24, 25, 2020 – Christmas Eve/Christmas – office closed, no bus service 

• December 31, 2020 – New Year’s Eve – office closed, Sage Stage services operating 

• January 1, 2021 – New Year’s Day – office closed, no bus service 

 

 

 

 

 


